

No. 21-1271

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in His Official Capacity as  
Speaker of the North Carolina House of  
Representatives, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina

**Brief of the  
Honorable John R. Ashcroft,  
Secretary of State of Missouri,  
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Neither Party**

Jesus A. Osete  
General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*

HON. JOHN R. ASHCROFT  
Secretary of State  
600 W. Main St.  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Tel. (573) 751-4875  
Jesus.Osete@sos.mo.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Elections Clause is not the source of state legislatures’ redistricting authority.....	4
A. The text and original public meaning of the phrase “Manner of holding Elections” suggest that redistricting has nothing to do with <i>how</i> congressional elections should be held.....	4
B. The structure of the Constitution supports an interpretation that redistricting falls outside the scope of the Elections Clause.....	11
C. Historical context shows that the dominant purpose of the Elections Clause was simply to ensure that states held congressional elections in the first place.....	14
D. This Court’s precedents assuming—without analysis—that the Elections Clause includes the power to draw congressional districts are entitled to little or no weight.....	18

II. State legislatures may be vested with redistricting authority under traditional Tenth Amendment principles.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....15, 18, 19, 20	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....1, 5, 7, 8, 15	
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....2, 7, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22	
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821) ..... 13	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) ..... 19	
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) ..... 8	
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) ..... 6	
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 6	
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) ..... 6, 7	
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816) ..... 13	
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) ..... 21	
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... 9	
<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich.) ..... 18	

<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. 2012) .....	2, 3
<i>Prigg v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842) .....	13
<i>Rebman v. Parson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2019) .....	2, 20
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Technologies, LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020) .....	19
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	8, 10, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931) .....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	18, 19

#### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	6, 12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	1, 3, 4, 6
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	20
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	6, 12
MO. CONST. art. III, § 45 .....	2, 15, 20
MO. CONST. art. IV, § 14 .....	1

#### **STATUTES:**

MO. REV. STAT. § 28.035 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.113 .....	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.115 .....	6

MO. REV. STAT. § 115.117 .....	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.119 .....	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.121 .....	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.136 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.158 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.160 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.407 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	21
6 RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION BY THE STATES: MASSACHUSETTS (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2000) .....	16
22 RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION BY THE STATES: NEW YORK, (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2008).....	16
2 RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION BY THE STATES: PENNSYLVANIA (Merrill Jensen ed., 1976).....	16
2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., 1836) .....	10
4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., 1836) .....	10, 16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	21

THE FEDERALIST NO. 54 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 56 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 59 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	15, 17
2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	8, 15
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994).....	9, 14
Travis Crum, <i>Deregulated Redistricting</i> , 107 CORNELL L. REV. 359 (2022).....	11
Thomas R. Lee & James C. Phillips, <i>Data-Driven Originalism</i> , 167 U. PA. L. REV. 261 (2019).....	9
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2010).....	11
Nathaniel Persily et al., <i>When Is A Legislature Not A Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative</i> , 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 689 (2016).....	5
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 WASH. L. REV. 997 (2021) .....	8, 16
